

**IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE  
STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA**

---

**No. 27074**

---

CASPER LODGING, LLC,

Plaintiff/Appellee,

vs.

ROBERT W. AKERS,

Defendant/Appellant.

---

Appeal from the Circuit Court  
Seventh Judicial Circuit  
Pennington County, South Dakota

The Honorable Wally Eklund, Presiding Judge

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

Mitchell Peterson  
Anthony M. Hohn  
Davenport, Evans, Hurwitz & Smith, L.L.P.  
206 West 14<sup>th</sup> Street  
P. O. Box 1030  
Sioux Falls, SD 57101-1030  
Telephone: (605) 336-2880

Terry L. Hofer  
Greg Erlandson  
Sarah Baron Houy  
Bangs, McCullen, Butler, Foye & Simmons  
P.O. Box 2670  
Rapid City, SD 57709-2670  
Telephone: (605) 343-1040

*Attorneys for Defendant/Appellant*

*Attorneys for Plaintiff/Appellee*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

REFERENCE LEGEND..... 1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 6

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 9

ARGUMENT ..... 25

I. Judgment as a Matter of Law and Related Jury Instructions ..... 25

    A. Lack of Evidence of Diminished Market Value ..... 25

    B. Performance of the Agreement ..... 27

    C. Mitigation of Damages and Warranty Rights ..... 28

        1. Mitigation of Damages ..... 28

        2. Warranty Rights ..... 29

        3. Jury Instruction: Mitigation ..... 30

        4. Jury Instruction: Warranty Rights..... 31

II. Motion for Mistrial and New Trial ..... 32

    A. Undisclosed Opinions of Nelson ..... 33

    B. Exclusion of Damages Opinions of Potter..... 35

    C. Closing Argument..... 36

        1. Third-party Claims and Collateral Sources..... 36

        2. Undisclosed Renovation Photographs ..... 37

III. Prejudgment Interest ..... 38

IV.	Post-judgment Interest .....	40
V.	TKO .....	40
A.	Joinder.....	40
B.	Third-party Claim .....	42
	CONCLUSION.....	43
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	44
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	45

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Ag Partners v. Chicago Cent. &amp; Pac. Railroad</i> , 726 N.W.2d 711 (Iowa 2007) .....	26
<i>A-G-E Corp. v. State</i> , 2006 SD 22, 719 N.W.2d 780 .....	30
<i>Atkins v. Stratmeyer</i> , 1999 SD 131, 600 N.W.2d 891 .....	4, 32
<i>Barlage v. Key Bank of Wyoming</i> , 892 P.2d 124 (Wyo. 1995).....	32
<i>Becker Holding Corp. v. Becker</i> , 78 F.3d 514 (11th Cir. 1996) .....	40
<i>Behrens v. Wedmore</i> , 2005 SD 79, 698 N.W.2d 555.....	32
<i>Bunkers v. Jacobson</i> , 2002 SD 135, 653 N.W.2d 732.....	2,5, 27, 38
<i>Citizen Potawatom Nation v. Norton</i> , 248 F.3d 993, opinion modified on reh'g, 257 F.3d 1158 (10th Cir. 2001).....	41-42
<i>City of Bridgewater v. Morris Inc.</i> , 1999 SD 64, 594 N.W.2d 712 .....	6, 41
<i>City of Sioux Falls v. Johnson</i> , 1999 SD 16, 588 N.W.2d 904.....	3, 5, 34, 40
<i>Ducheneaux v. Miller</i> , 488 N.W.2d 902 (SD 1992) .....	2, 4, 28, 30
<i>Gettysburg Sch. Dist. v. Helms &amp; Assoc.</i> , 2008 SD 35, 751 N.W.2d 266 .....	38-39
<i>Harmon v. Washburn</i> , 2008 SD 42, 751 N.W.2d 294 .....	25
<i>J.K. Dean Inc. v. KSD Inc.</i> , 2005 SD 127, 709 N.W.2d 22.....	6, 41
<i>Jackson v. Lee's Travelers Lodge Inc.</i> , 1997 SD 63, 563 N.W.2d 858 .....	6, 40
<i>Jurgensen v. Smith</i> , 2000 SD 73, 611 N.W.2d 439 .....	3, 36
<i>Kaiser v. University Physicians Clinic</i> , 2006 SD 95, 724 N.W.2d 186.....	3, 34

<i>Kernelburner, L.L.C. v. MitchHart Mfg., Inc.</i> , 2009 SD 33, 765 N.W.2d 740.....	2, 27
<i>Larsen v. Pacesetter Sys.</i> , 837 P.2d 1273 (Haw. 1992).....	40
<i>LDL Cattle Co. Inc. v. Guetter</i> , 1996 SD 22, 544 N.W.2d 523.....	37
<i>Matheson Drilling Inc. v. Padova</i> , 5 P.3d 810 (Wyo. 2000).....	32
<i>Mawby v. United States</i> , 999 F.2d 1252 (8th Cir. 1993).....	3, 35
<i>Miller v. Hernandez</i> , 520 N.W.2d 266 (SD 1994).....	5, 39
<i>Mort Wallin of Lake Tahoe v. Commercial Cabinet Co.</i> , 784 P.2d 954 (Nev. 1989).....	26
<i>Moxley v. Laramie Builders, Inc.</i> , 600 P.2d 733 (Wyo. 1979).....	2, 4, 29
<i>Northern Petrochemical v. Thorsen &amp; Thorshov</i> , 211 N.W. 159 (Minn. 1973).....	26
<i>Ortega v. Flaim</i> , 902 P.2d 199 (Wyo. 1995).....	2, 4, 29
<i>Papke v. Harbert</i> , 2007 SD 87, 738 N.W.2d 510.....	3, 34
<i>Renner v. Crisman</i> , 127 N.W.2d 717 (SD 1964).....	6, 41
<i>Rogers v. Black Hills Speedway, Inc.</i> , 217 N.W.2d 14 (SD 1974).....	2, 27
<i>Rupert v. City of Rapid City</i> , 2013 SD 13, 827 N.W.2d 55.....	2, 5, 25-26
<i>Sanborn Elec. v. Bloomington Athletic Club</i> , 433 N.E.2d 81 (Ind. App. 1982).....	26
<i>Schoon v. Looby</i> , 2003 SD 123, 670 N.W.2d 885.....	3, 36-37
<i>Stamm v. Reuter</i> , 432 S.W.2d 784 (Mo. App. 1968).....	26
<i>State Prop. &amp; Bldf. Comm'n v. H.W. Miller Constr.</i> , 385 S.W.2d 211 (Ky. 1964).....	26
<i>Stender v. Vincent</i> , 992 P.2d 50 (Haw. 2000).....	3, 35

<i>Subsurfco Inc. v. B-Y Water Dist.</i> , 337 N.W.2d 448 (SD 1983).....	26
<i>Summa Corp. v. Trans World Airlines Inc.</i> , 540 A.2d 403 (Del 1988) .....	40
<i>Thieman v. Bohman</i> , 2002 SD 52, 645 N.W.2d 260.....	6, 41
<i>Tri-State Refining and Investment Co. Inc. v. Apaloosa</i> , 431 N.W.2d 311 (SD 1995) .....	5-6, 40
<i>Tunedar v. Minnaert</i> , 1997 SD 62, 563 N.W.2d 549 .....	32
<i>Vetter v. Cam Wal Elec. Coop. Inc.</i> , 2006 SD 21, 711 N.W.2d 612 .....	4, 25-26, 31-32
<i>Ward v. LaCreek Elec. Ass'n</i> , 163 N.W.2d 344 (SD 1968) .....	2, 5, 25
<i>Willer v. Chicago, M. &amp; St. P. Ry. Co.</i> , 210 N.W. 81 (SD 1926).....	2, 5, 26
<i>Winter v. Pleasant</i> , 222 P.3d 828 (Wyo. 2010) .....	2, 4, 29
<i>Young v. Oury</i> , 2013 SD 7, 827 N.W.2d 561.....	33

**Statutes**

SDCL 15-6-13(g).....	6, 24, 42
SDCL 15-6-14(a) .....	6-7, 41-43
SDCL 15-6-19(a) .....	6, 40-41
SDCL 15-6-19(b).....	6, 40
SDCL 15-8-15.....	6, 41-42
SDCL 21-1-13.1.....	5, 38-39
